



\$~

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

5 to 8

+

W.P.(C) 5214/2016

S. SRIVIDHYA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arnav Das, Advocate.

versus

THE HONBLE CHAIRPERSON,
ADJUDICATING AUTHORITY & ORS

.... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Mahajan, CGSC with Ms.
Mallika, Advocate.

With

6

+

W.P.(C) 5663/2016

TRIAD TRADING SERVICES PVT LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arnav Das, Advocate.

versus

THE HONBLE CHAIRPERSON,
ADJUDICATING AUTHORITY & ORS

.... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Mahajan, CGSC with Ms.
Mallika, Advocate.

With

7

+

W.P.(C) 8576/2016

TRIAD TRADING SERVICES P LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arnav Dash, Advocate.

versus



UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Mahajan, CGSC with Ms.
Mallika, Advocate.

And

8

+

W.P.(C) 1157/2017

S. SRIVIDHYA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arnav Das, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Mahajan, CGSC with Ms.
Mallika, Advocate.

CORAM:

JUSTICE S.MURALIDHAR

JUSTICE I.S.MEHTA

ORDER

%

09.01.2018

CM APPL No. 21662/2016 (stay) in WP(C) 5214/2016

CM APPL Nos. 23461 & 26223/2016 (stay) in WP(C) 5663/2016

CM APPL No. 35306/2016 (stay) in WP(C) 8576/2016

CM APPL No. 5256/2017 (stay) in WP(C) 1152/2017

1. No interim order has been passed thus far and there is no occasion at this stage to pass such order. These applications are dismissed.

WP (C) Nos. 5214/2016, 5663/2016, 8576/2016 & 1152/2017

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that the arguing counsel is in some personal difficulty.



3. Mr. Amit Mahajan, learned Central Government Standing Counsel informs the Court that challenge to the vires of Section 8 (4) of the Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002 was negatived by the Andhra Pradesh High Court by its judgment dated 4th March 2011 in ***B. Rama Raju v. Union of India***. The appeal therefrom is stated to be pending before the Supreme Court of India.

4. These writ petitions are accordingly adjourned *sine die* with liberty to the parties to mention them for listing after the judgment of the Supreme Court.

S.MURALIDHAR, J.

I.S.MEHTA, J.

JANUARY 09, 2018

Rm